

No. 22,290

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHNS-MANVILLE SALES CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation,
Appellant,

v.

ELLSWORTH H. EWALD, aka E. H. EWALD,
dba EWALD CONTRACTING COMPANY, and
RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY, a
Pennsylvania corporation, as successor
in interest to Standard Accident
Insurance Company, a Michigan
corporation,
Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE
RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY

JENNINGS, STROUSS, SALMON
& TRASK

By William F. Haug
Gary G. Keltner
111 West Monroe
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Attorneys For Appellee

FILED

MAR 15 1968

B. LUCK, CLERK

MAR 21 1968

INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Questions presented	6
Argument	7
Summary of argument	7
I. The denial of Appellant's Motion for Summary Judgment was not an appealable order and the appeal thereof should be dismissed.	9
II. Under Arizona law, which governs, a stranger to a contract can recover on the contract only if the contract itself reveals an intention by the contracting parties that it directly benefit the third person or a class of which he is a member.	10
A. The intention of the contracting parties to afford third persons a direct right of action on a contract must be indicated in the contract itself.....	10
B. The promisor's intention to be bound to a third person must be clearly manifested.....	11
III. In the case of surety bonds, the requisite intention to benefit third-party materialmen must, in the absence of an express provision that the bond is for their benefit, be manifested by a condition for their direct payment.	12
A. The requisite condition for direct payment of materialmen or a class of which they are a member must be expressed by the terms of the bond itself or in the terms of some instrument which is reiterated therein by reference.....	14

B. Bonds required by and executed pursuant to statutes which prescribe their terms are, as a matter of public policy, deemed to contain the terms prescribed by the statute, which terms are deemed to have the meaning intended by the legislature, and the parties are presumed to have intended the execution of a bond containing the statutory terms. 15

C. The subject bond was not required by statute and was not executed pursuant to a statute prescribing its terms. It contains no express declaration of intention that materialmen should have a right of action thereon or be benefited thereby and it contains no express condition for direct payment of materialmen. It is conditioned merely upon "performance" of a contract whereby the contractor is to "furnish" materials, and, as such, affords materialmen no independent right of action thereon. 17

IV. The Telephone Company's Award of Bid Letter, which stated that a Performance and Payment Bond "will" be required, did not convert the Performance Bond into a bond for direct payment of materialmen. 18

V. If Ewald's failure to furnish the Payment Bond requested in the Award of Bid Letter constituted a breach of his construction contract and the bond for its performance, any right of action for that breach must be that of the Telephone Company and not of some stranger to the contract and bond. 22

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Case</i>	<i>Page Cited</i>
American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corporation v. Forbes, 259 F.2d 147 (9 Cir. 1958).....	11, 13
Babcock & Wilcox v. American Surety Co. of New York, 236 Fed. 340 (8 Cir. 1916).....	19, 22
California Cotton Oil Corporation v. Rabb, 88 Ariz. 375, 357 P.2d 126 (1960).....	11, 12
Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Tucson v. C.I.R., 334 F.2d 875 (9 Cir. 1964).....	11
Commercial Standard Ins. Co. v. West, 74 Ariz. 359, 249 P.2d 830 (1952).....	16
Daughtry v. Maryland Casualty Co., 48 F.2d 786 (4 Cir. 1931)	19, 22
Ed Stearman & Sons, Inc. v. State, 1 Ariz. App. 192, 400 P.2d 863 (1965).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Employer's Liability Assurance Corporation v. Lunt, 82 Ariz. 320, 313 P.2d 393 (1957).....	16
Glens Falls Indemnity Co. v. American Awning & Tent Co., 55 R.I. 284, 180 Atl. 367 (1935), reargument denied, 55 R.I. 333, 181 Atl. 297 (1935).....	20, 22
Irwin v. Murphey, 81 Ariz. 148, 302 P.2d 534 (1956)	10, 11, 13
Morgenstern Chemical Co. v. Schering Corporation, 181 F.2d 160 (3 Cir. 1950).....	9
Pioneer Plumbing Supply Company v. Southwest Savings and Loan Association, 102 Ariz. 258, 428 P.2d 115 (1967)	10, 11, 13, 23
Porter v. Eyer, 80 Ariz. 169, 294 P.2d 661 (1956)	7, 8, 13, 15, 16, 17

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Case</i>	<i>Page Cited</i>
Royal Indemnity Company of New York v. Business Factors, Inc., 96 Ariz. 165, 393 P.2d 261 (1964).....	12, 13, 16, 17
Seargeant v. Commerce Loan and Inv. Co., 77 Ariz. 299, 270 P.2d 1086 (1954).....	10, 11, 12
Treadway v. Western Cotton Oil and Ginning Company, 40 Ariz. 125, 10 P.2d 271 (1932).....	10
United States v. American Fence Constr. Co., 15 F.2d 450 (2 Cir. 1926).....	19, 22
United States v. Starr, 20 F.2d 803 (4 Cir. 1927).....	19, 20, 22
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company v. Hirsch, 94 Ariz. 331, 385 P.2d 211 (1963).....	12, 17
Webb v. Crane Company, 52 Ariz. 299, 80 P.2d 698 (1938)	7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

No. 22,290
